ORDINANCE NO. 3449 C.S.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY AMENDING CHAPTER 30 OF THE MONTEREY CITY CODE, SECTION 30-14 SETTING A SEWER FEE AND REPEALING SECTION 30-15, INCREASED SEWER FEES

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY DOES ORDAIN, as follows:

SECTION 1: Monterey City Code, Chapter 30, Section 30-14 is hereby amended to read as follows:

<u>FEE</u>: The fee shall be forty-three and 25/100 percent (43.25%) of the sewer user fee charge established by the Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency pursuant to Agency Ordinance No. 2001-01, adopted June 25, 2001, as amended by Agency Ordinance No. 2008-02, adopted on July 28, 2008.

SECTION 2: Monterey City Code, Chapter 30, Section 30-15 is hereby deleted.

SECTION 3: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from and after its final passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY this 23rd day of June, 2010, by the following vote:

AYES:

5 COUNCILMEMBERS:

Della Sala, Downey, Haferman, Selfridge,

Sollecito

NOES:

0 COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSENT:

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ABSTAIN:

0

COUNCILMEMBERS:

None

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

City Clerk thereof

Mayor of said City

STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF MONTEREY CITY OF MONTEREY

I, Catherine A. Raynor, SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF MONTEREY, AND EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE COUNCIL THEREOF, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ORDINANCE WAS DULY PASSED TO PRINT IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF SAID CITY BY THE COUNCIL THEREOF ON THE 15th DAY OF June, 2010 BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES	5	COUNCILMEMBERS:	Della Sala, Downey, Haferman, Selfridge, Sollecito
NOES:	0	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None
ABSENT:	0	COUNCILMEMBERS:	None

PUBLICATION: June 19, 2010 CITY CLERK OF SAID CITY